



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TESLA INC., :
 :
 :
 Appellant, : No. 375, 2022
 v. :
 :
 : CASE BELOW
 THE DELAWARE DIVISION OF :
 MOTOR VEHICLES, : SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
 : STATE OF DELAWARE
 Appellee. : C.A. No. N21A-09-001 CLS

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE DELAWARE
DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES**

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

George T. Lees III, I.D. No. 3647
Deputy Attorney General for DelDOT
Department of Transportation
800 South Bay Road
Dover, DE 19901
(302) 760-2022

George.Lees@Delaware.Gov
*Attorney for Appellee, The Delaware
Division of Motor Vehicles*

Dated: December 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

ARGUMENT19

 I. THE FRANCHISE ACT PROHIBITS TESLA FROM OPERATING A
 MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERSHIP IN DELAWARE 19

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....19

 B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW19

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT21

 II. THE DMV PROPERLY DENIED TESLA’S LICENSE APPLICATION
 AS GRANTING A MOTOR VEHICLE DEALER’S LICENSE WOULD
 NOT BE IN COMPLAINCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
 DELAWARE.....33

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED33

 B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW33

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT34

CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE No.</u>
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Resources</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009).....	37
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11 th Cir.)	38
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	36
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	29
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent Cty. Levy Ct</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010)	35
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	32
<i>Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n. v. Mitchell</i> 196 A.2d 410 (Del. 1963).....	27, 28, 29
<i>DelMarsh v. Environmental App. Bd.</i> , 277 A.2d 281(Del. 2022)	19, 20, 33
<i>Doroshow, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012).....	39
<i>Eskridge v. Voshell</i> , 593 A.2d 589, 1991 WL 78741 (Del. 1991)	19
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent County</i> , 940 A.2d 947 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2008)	22, 35
<i>Funk v. UIAB</i> , 591 A.2d 222 (Del. 1991).....	14
<i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001).....	24
<i>International Truck and Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717, 728 (5 th Cir, 2004) <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 380 F.3d 231 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	32

<i>Janaman v. New Castle County Board of Adjustment</i> , 364 A.2d 1241 (Del. Supr. 1976)	19
<i>JNK, LLC v. Kent. Cnty. Reg’l Plan. Comm’n</i> , 2007 WL 1653508 (Del. Super. May 9, 2007)	28, 29
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	19
<i>Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994).....	22
<i>Opinion of the Justices of the Supreme Court</i> , 315 A.2d 580 (Del. 1974).....	30
<i>Prices Corner Liquors, Inc. v. Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm’n</i> , 1995 WL 716802 (Del. Super. Nov. 13, 1995)	23, 24, 36
<i>Public Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 278 (Del. 1999).....	20, 33, 36
<i>Purnell v. Department of Insurance</i> , 2017 WL 3980539 (Del. Super. Sept. 7, 2017)	18
<i>State v. Hobson</i> , 83 A.2d 846 (Del. 1951).....	30
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 143 A.3d 7 (Del. 2016)	27
<i>Tesla v. Benson</i> , U.S.D.C. W.D. Mich., C.A. No. 16-CV-1158.....	31
<i>Tesla Motors UT, Inc. v. Utah Tax Comm.</i> , 398 P.3d 55 (Utah 2017).....	7
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 863 F.3d 816 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Voshell v. Attix</i> , 574 A.2d 264, 1990 WL 40028 (Del. 1990)	20
<i>Whalen v. On Deck, Inc.</i> , 514 A.2d 1072 (Del. 1986).....	23, 24, 35

STATUTES and OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Del. C. § 4901	14, 21, 23, 30, 35
------------------------	--------------------

6 Del. C. § 4913	<i>passim</i>
10 Del. C. § 6501	10
10 Del. C. § 8106	39
21 Del. C. §305	16
21 Del. C. § 6301	1, 14, 35
21 Del. C. § 6312	<i>passim</i>
21 Del. C. § 6313	15, 36, 37, 38
21 Del. C. § 6315	12, 14, 20
Delaware House Bill 239, June 10, 2021.....	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Code, Transportation §15-305	25
New Jersey Statute N.J.S.A. §56:10-27.1	15, 25
North Carolina Statute NC ST §20-305.2.....	24
Pennsylvania Statute 63 P.S. §818.310	15, 24
<i>Tesla, Dealer Franchise Laws, and the Politics of Crony Capitalism,</i> 101 Iowa L. Rev. 573 (2016).	10, 32
